Our investment policies and strategy are focused on preservation of capital and supporting our liquidity requirements. We typically invest in highly rated securities,
with the primary objective of minimizing the potential risk of principal loss. Our investment policies generally require securities to be investment grade and limit the amount of
credit exposure to any one issuer. To provide a meaningful assessment of the interest rate risk associated with our investment portfolio, we performed a sensitivity analysis to
determine the impact a change in interest rates would have on the value of the investment portfolio assuming a 100 basis point parallel shift in the yield curve. Based on
investment positions as of March 31, 2022 and 2021, a hypothetical 100 basis point increase in interest rates across all maturities would have resulted in $48,703 and $31,055
incremental decline in the fair market value of the portfolio, respectively. Such losses would only be realized if we sold the investments prior to maturity. A hypothetical 100
basis point decrease in interest rates across all maturities would have resulted in a $53,404 and $32,906 incremental rise in the fair market value of the portfolio, respectively.

The table below presents our issuers' current credit ratings as of March 31, 2022 and 2021:

March 31, 2022
>BB <BB Not rated Total

Corporate equity $ 23,970 $ 3,287 $ 63,996 $ 91,254
Corporate debt 673,322 54,832 10,240 738,394
Non-U.S. sovereign debt 298,217 56,823 2,031 357,071
U.S. sovereign debt 10,306 — — 10,306
Exchange traded notes — — 6,454 6,454

Total $ 1,005,815 $ 114,942 $ 82,721 $ 1,203,479

March 31, 2021
>BB <BB Not rated Total

Corporate debt $ 321,660 $ 8,731 $ 4,372 $ 334,763
Non-U.S. sovereign debt 327,280 6,339 — 333,619
U.S. sovereign debt 10,828 — — 10,828
Exchange traded notes — — 9,638 9,638

Total $ 659,768 $ 15,070 $ 14,010 $ 688,848

Foreign currency exchange risk

We have business operations in the Kazakhstan, Russia, Cyprus, Ukraine, Uzbekistan, Germany, Kyrgyzstan, U.S., Azerbaijan, Armenia and the UK. The activities and
accumulated earnings in our foreign subsidiaries are exposed to fluctuations in foreign exchange rate between our functional currencies and our reporting currency, which is the
U.S. dollar.

In accordance with our risk management policies, we manage foreign currency exchange risk on financial assets by holding or creating financial liabilities in the same
currency, maturity and interest rate profile. This foreign exchange risk is calculated on a net foreign exchange basis for individual currencies. We may also enter into foreign